

AUGUST 3, 2021 ELECTION

BALLOT LANGUAGES

County wide election for Canal View:

Tax Limitation Renewal Proposition for Operation of the Canal View ~ Houghton County

Shall the limitation on the total amount of taxes which may be assessed against all property in the County of Houghton be increased 2.25 mills (\$2.25 per \$1,000 of taxable valuation) which will provide tax revenue to an estimated \$2,250,000 for 2022 for a period of 4 years, 2022 – 2025 inclusive, for taxes so raised to be used exclusively for the operation of the Houghton County Medical Care Facility (this being a renewal of the 2.55310 mills which will expire with the 2021 tax levy)?

City of Hancock:

RECREATION MILLAGE RENEWAL

Shall the currently authorized millage rate limitation of 0.80 mills (\$0.80 per \$1,000.00 of taxable value) on the total amount of taxes which may be assessed against all Real and Personal Property in the City of Hancock be renewed for a period of 5 years, 2022-2026 inclusive, for taxes so raised to be used exclusively for Hancock Recreational Improvements; which, if approved, will provide tax revenue up to an estimated \$93,580.00 in 2022?

Torch Lake Township:

BALLOT PROPOSAL FOR HUBBELL FIRE DISTRICT 1 Authorization for hydrant lines, modification of fire station, new equipment, replacement of fire truck

Shall the expired previous voted increases in the tax limitations imposed under Article IX, Sec. 6 of the Michigan Constitution in Torch Lake Township, of 2 mills (\$2.00 per \$1,000 of taxable value), reduced to 1.9682 mills (\$1.9682 per \$1,000 of taxable value), by the required millage rollbacks, be renewed at and increased to the original voted 2 mills (\$2.00 per \$1,000 of taxable value) and levied for ten years, 2021 through 2030 inclusive, and be used exclusively for the cost of hydrant lines, modifications to the fire station, and the purchase of new fire equipment, and the possibility of a fire truck for Hubbell Fire District 1, raising an estimated \$24,500.00 in the first year the millage is levied?

Village of Calumet:

**STREET DEPARTMENT
MILLAGE RENEWAL**

Shall the currently authorized special millage rate of three (3) mills (Three Dollars per One Thousand Dollars) upon the taxable value of real property and personal property in the Village of Calumet, first approved in 1976 and subsequently renewed thereafter periodically, be renewed for a period of Five (5) years, these years being 2022, 2023, 2024, 2025, and 2026, inclusive, for the purpose of paying the general operation and maintenance expenses of the Village of Calumet, including, but not limited to, the purchase and maintenance of snow removal equipment, the maintenance and repair of Village streets and sidewalks, and the provision of snow removal and street maintenance? If voters approve this millage renewal, it will raise approximately \$27,000.00 in its first year of application.

Village of Laurium:

MILLAGE RENEWAL PROPOSAL

Shall the ad valorem rate of taxation in the Village of Laurium be RENEWED 2.4905 mills (\$2.4905 per \$1,000 of taxable value) together with an additional millage increase of .0995 mill (\$0.0995 per \$1,000 of state taxable value) during each of the years 2022-2026, inclusive, to equate to a total rate of 2.5 mills (\$2.50 per \$1,000 of state taxable value), to be used EXCLUSIVELY for the payment of the purchase or major upgrading of Department of Public Works equipment? The tax revenue shall be deposited into the DPW Equipment Bond Fund and is estimated to collect \$63,740 in the year 2022. This a RENEWAL of previously authorized millage in 2016.